



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.2075 OF 2014

MEERA MADHUKARRAO SIRDESHPANDE .. Petitioner

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS .. Respondents

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Shri Virendra V Jahagirdar &
Shri Shripad Kulkarni

AGP for Respondents No.1 & 2 : Shri P.N. Kutti

Advocate for Respondent No.4 : Shri V.A. Chavan h/f.
Shri Rajendra Deshmukh

...

**CORAM : SUNIL P. DESHMUKH &
B. U. DEBADWAR, JJ.**

Date : 15-01-2020

PER COURT :

1. After hearing learned advocates for the parties, it emerges that respondent no.3, whose role is stated to be pivotal, is loath in responding to the notices, despite service.

2. Having regard to the subject matter and that the petitioner is stated to be suffering from 2000 and is contended to be meted out with discriminatory treatment, it appears to be expedient that, respondent no. 3 puts in appearance in the matter.

3. Re-issue notice to respondent no. 3 intimating aforesaid observations, and in case of non-appearance on the next



occasion in the matter, Chief Executive Officer of Zilla Parishad, Parbhani shall depute a responsible officer to remain present before this Court.

4. Additionally, the petitioner is at liberty to serve respondent no. 3 privately and by any legally acceptable mode and file an affidavit with tangible proof of actual service, on or before the next date.

5. Stand over to 29-01-2020.

(**B. U. DEBADWAR, J.)**

(**SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.)**