



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

6 WRIT PETITION NO.2075 OF 2014

**MEERA MADHUKARRAO SIRDESHPANDE  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

....

Mr V. V. Jahagirdar, Advocate for petitioner;  
Mr S. G. Karlekar, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.1 & 2  
Mr S. K. Chavan, Advocate for respondent No.3  
Mr Kunal Kale, Advocate h/f Mr D. R. Deshmukh, Advocate for  
respondent No.4

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
AND  
ARUN R. PEDNEKER, JJ.**

**DATE : 3rd October, 2022**

**PER COURT:**

1. The petitioner was appointed as an 'Art Teacher' on 14/06/1996 in respondent No.5/ School. Since November 2000, the School was closed down. In 2006, she was absorbed by the Zilla Parishad, Jalna and she superannuated from the Zilla Parishad, Jalna in 2014.

2. The District Social Welfare Officer of the Jalna Zilla Parishad is not arrayed as a respondent.



(2)

3. In view of the above, leave to add the District Social Welfare Officer, Zilla Parishad, Jalna as respondent. Addition be carried out forthwith.

4. Issue notice to the added respondent, returnable on 28/11/2022.

**(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**

sjk